

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD. AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

COTY MONTAG
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-682-1300
jschnapper@naacpldf.org

October 30, 2017

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. RELIGIOUS BELIEFS HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN USED TO JUSTIFY RACIAL DISCRIMINATION. | 6 |
| II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REJECTING THEOLOGICAL EXEMPTIONS TO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS IN THE CONTEXT OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE INVOLVING SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION. | 12 |
| III. PETITIONERS’ THEORY OF FREE SPEECH CANNOT CIRCUMVENT THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON DISCRIMINATION. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 2 |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) | 18 |
| <i>Berea Coll. v. Kentucky</i> , 94 S.W. 623 (1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)..... | 10 |
| <i>Berry v. Alsop</i> , 45 Miss. 1 (1871) | 9 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 15, 16, 24 |
| <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 698 (1971) | 2 |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) | 1 |
| <i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Davidson v. Scully</i> , 114 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1997) | 2 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 2 |
| <i>Florida ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control</i> , 83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Heirn v. Bridault</i> , 37 Miss. 209 (High Ct. of Err. & App. 1859)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) | 1 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) | 1 |
| <i>Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>Kinney v. Virginia</i> , 71 Va. (30 Gratt.) 858 (1878) | 9 |
| <i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (1955) | 10 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)..... | 3, 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>O'Malley v. Brierley</i> , 477 F.2d 785 (3d Cir. 1973) | 2 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) | 1 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Reid v. Memphis Publ'g Co.</i> , 468 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1972) | 2 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 1 |
| <i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (1852) | 8 |
| <i>Scott v. Georgia</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Sostre v. McGinnis</i> , 442 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1971) | 2 |
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) | 1 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 835 (2002) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) | 1, 25 |
| <i>Vance v. Crawford</i> , 4 Ga. 445 (1848) | 9 |
| <i>West Chester & Phila. R.R. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867) | 11 |

Statutes and Legislative History

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a | 3, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12187 | 12 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 13,206-07 (1964) | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| ACLU, <i>Non-Discrimination Laws</i> , State by State Information – Map, https://www.aclu.org/ files/pdfs/lgbt/discrim_map.pdf | 19 |
| Ala. Governor George Wallace, Inaugural Address (1963): The “Segregation Now, Segregation Forever” Speech (Jan. 14, 1963), http://bit.ly/1Nnp9cK | 11 |

- Bass, Debbie, *Maurice Bessinger: This Little “Piggie” Cornered the Market*, Aiken Standard, Sept. 16, 1990..... 14
- BBQFans.com, *Branding Irons*, <https://www.bbqfans.com/branding-irons/> 23
- Bob Jones Univ., *Statement about Race at BJU*, <http://bit.ly/1Nnpc8s> 24
- Civil Rights: Meeting with Religious Leaders, June 17, 1963, John F. Kennedy Presidential Library and Museum, <https://www.jfklibrary.org/Asset-Viewer/Archives/JFKPOF-097-011.aspx>..... 6
- Edge, John T., *BBQ Nation: The Preservation of a Culinary Art Form*, Saveur, May 26, 2011, <http://www.saveur.com/article/Travels/BBQ-Nation> 22
- Eskridge, William N. Jr., *Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms*, 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011)..... 11-12
- Fertel, Rien, *The One True Barbecue: Fire, Smoke, and the Pitmasters Who Cook the Whole Hog* (2016) 14, 20
- Fowler, Lilly, *St. Louis nun who marched in Selma looks back*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Mar. 7, 2005), http://www.stltoday.com/lifestyles/faith-and-values/st-louis-nun-who-marched-in-selma-looks-back/article_b7987a92-4b25-5f8d-98b8-8325a32cba7a.html 7

| | |
|--|----|
| Gregory, John DeWitt & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Legacy of Loving</i> , 51 Howard L.J. 15 (2007)..... | 13 |
| Hathi Trust Digital Library, <i>An Address to Christians Throughout the World</i> , Conference of Ministers, Assembled at Richmond, Va., April 1863, http://bit.ly/1JINW0o | 9 |
| Heschel, Susannah, <i>Theological Affinities in the Writings of Abraham Joshua Heschel and Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> , 50 Conservative Judaism 126 (1998), http://www.rabbinicalassembly.org/sites/ default/files/public/resources-ideas/cj/ classics/heschel/theological-affinities-in-the- writings-o.pdf | 8 |
| HomeWetBar.com, <i>Meat Mark-It Personalized Steak Branding Iron</i> , https://www.homewetbar.com/ Meat-Mark-Personalized-Steak-Branding-Iron-p- 526.html | 23 |
| <i>Independents Ask State Sanction as Political Party</i> , Florence Morning News, Dec. 19, 1967..... | 14 |
| <i>Judge Simons Refuses to Dismiss Case</i> , Aiken Standard & Rev., Apr. 5, 1966..... | 14 |
| Kansas City Barbecue Society, Board of Director's Meeting (August 8, 2012), https://www.kcbs.us/news.php?id=534 | 22 |
| Kelso, R. Randall, <i>Modern Moral Reasoning & Emerging Trends in Constitutional and Other Rights Decision-Making Around the World</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 433 (2011) | 9 |

- Koppelman, Andrew, *Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law*, 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015)..... 24
- Library of Congress, *Barbecue: A History of the World's Oldest Culinary Art*, Webcast (June 24, 2005), https://www.loc.gov/today/cyberlc/feature_wdesc.php?rec=3722 22
- Martin Luther King, Jr., Res. & Educ. Inst., “Beyond Vietnam,” Speech in New York, New York, April 4, 1967, Stanford Univ., <https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/beyond-vietnam> 8
- Martin Luther King, Jr., Res. & Educ. Inst., *Three Essays on Religion*, Stanford Univ. (1948-1951), <https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/three-essays-religion> 7
- Martin Luther King, Jr., Res. & Educ. Inst., “Worship at Its Best,” Sermon at Dexter Avenue Baptist Church, Sermon in Montgomery, Alabama, Dec. 14, 1958, Stanford Univ., <https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/worship-its-best-sermon-dexter-avenue-baptist-church>..... 8
- Martin Luther King, Jr., Res. & Educ. Inst., King Encyclopedia, *India Trip (1959)*, Stanford Univ., http://kingencyclopedia.stanford.edu/encyclopedia/encyclopedia/enc_kings_trip_to_india/ 8
- Martin Luther King, Jr., Res. & Educ. Inst., King Encyclopedia, *Selma to Montgomery March (1965)*, Stanford Univ., <http://kingencyclopedia.stanford>.

| | |
|---|----|
| edu/encyclopedia/encyclopedia/ enc_selma_to_montgomery_march/..... | 7 |
| <i>Matthew 22:1-14 (English Standard Version)</i> | 23 |
| Maurice's Piggie Park BBQ, Catering, https://www.piggiepark.com/catering/ | 22 |
| Maurice's Piggie Park BBQ, <i>Party & Event</i> <i>Catering: A Taste of Carolina</i> , https://www.piggiepark.com/resources/ CateringNEWFlyer2014sm.pdf | 22 |
| Monk, John, <i>Barbecue eatery owner, segregationist</i> <i>Maurice Bessinger dies at 83</i> , <i>The State</i> , Feb. 24, 2014, http://www.thestate.com/news/business/ article13839323.html | 20 |
| Newbeck, Phyl, <i>Virginia Hasn't Always Been for</i> <i>Lovers: Interracial Marriage Bans and the Case</i> <i>of Richard and Mildred Loving</i> (2004)..... | 13 |
| Offbeat Bride, <i>This BBQ wedding featured a</i> <i>"first rib"</i> (Mar. 24, 2017), http://offbeatbride.com/la-bbq-wedding/ | 23 |
| Orr, David, <i>Poetic Injustice</i> , <i>Slate.com</i> (Feb. 28, 2003), http://www.slate.com/articles/arts/ culturebox/2003/02/poetic_injustice.html | 22 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Changing Attitudes on Gay</i> <i>Marriage</i> (June 26, 2017), http://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/changing- attitudes-on-gay-marriage/ | 19 |

- Purvis, Kathleen, *Can a S.C. barbecue family rise above their father's history of racism?*, Charlotte Observer (Dec. 8, 2016), <http://www.charlotteobserver.com/living/food-drink/article119660858.html> 14
- Russel Moldovan, *Martin Luther King, Jr.*, Christianity Today, Issue 65 (2000), <http://www.christianitytoday.com/history/issues/issue-65/martin-luther-king-jr.html>..... 7
- Simons Hears Bessinger Case in Court*, Aiken Standard & Rev., Apr. 6, 1966..... 14
- Stephens, Alexander H., “Corner Stone” Speech, Savannah, Georgia, Teaching American History (Mar. 21, 1861), <http://bit.ly/1deFCoK> 9
- Stutz, Douglas H., Face of Defense: Sailor-Chef Excels at Culinary Competition, U.S. Dep’t of Defense News (May 24, 2017), <https://www.defense.gov/News/Article/Article/1191801/face-of-defense-sailor-chef-excels-at-culinary-competition/> 22
- The King Center, Letter to the Noble Institute (January 25, 1967), <http://www.thekingcenter.org/archive/document/letter-mlk-nobel-institute> 8
- Visit The USA, *Barbecue: An American Culinary Art Form*, <https://www.visittheusa.com/experience/barbecue-american-culinary-art-form> 22
- Wood, Rob, *Bessinger Seeks to Help Common Man in Campaign*, Aiken Standard, June 25, 1974..... 14

Zimmermann, Carol, *U.S. bishops backed Civil Rights Act, urged people to make it work*, Catholic News Service (June 27, 2014), <http://www.catholicnews.com/services/englishnews/2014/u-s-bishops-backed-civil-rights-act-urged-people-to-make-it-work.cfm> 6

Zimmermann, Mark, *A prayer, and a life, for justice*, Catholic Standard (Aug. 14, 2013), <http://www.cathstan.org/Content/News/Archdiocese/Article/A-prayer-and-a-life-for-justice/2/27/5770> 6
